

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OTO, L.L.C.,

Petitioner,

v.

KEN KHO AND
LILIA GARCÍA-BROWER, CALIFORNIA LABOR COMMISSIONER,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
FOR THE CALIFORNIA LABOR COMMISSIONER**

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
MICHAEL J. MONGAN
Solicitor General
JANILL L. RICHARDS*
*Principal Deputy
Solicitor General*

MILES E. LOCKER
*Attorney for the
Labor Commissioner*
DIVISION OF LABOR STANDARDS
ENFORCEMENT
455 Golden Gate Ave., 9th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94102

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor
P.O. Box 70550
Oakland, CA 94612-0550
(510) 879-0858
Janill.Richards@doj.ca.gov
**Counsel of Record*

April 29, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	1
Statement	2
Argument	10
I. The decision below is consistent with this Court's Federal Arbitration Act precedents.....	10
A. The state court adhered to the "equal footing" doctrine.....	11
B. The state court did not erect a "preliminary litigating hurdle" to arbitration.....	18
II. Petitioner has identified no other compelling reason for this Court's review	20
Conclusion.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos., Inc. v. Dobson</i> 513 U.S. 265 (1995)	11
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> 570 U.S. 228 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Armendariz v. Found. Health Psychcare Servs., Inc.</i> 24 Cal. 4th 83 (2000)	12, 13
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baltazar v. Forever 21, Inc.</i> 62 Cal. 4th 1237 (2016)	17
<i>Cubic Corp. v. Marty</i> 185 Cal. App. 3d 438 (1986)	16
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015)	11, 12
<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> 517 U.S. 681 (1996)	19
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	1, 11, 12
<i>Janvey v. Alguire</i> 847 F.3d 231 (5th Cir. 2017) (per curiam)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P'ship v. Clark</i> 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017)	12
<i>King v. Bryant</i> 795 S.E.2d 340 (N.C. 2017)	20
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019)	11, 21
<i>Lefevre v. Five Star Quality Care, Inc.</i> 2019 WL 6001563 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 12, 2019).....	22
<i>In re Marriage of Facter</i> 212 Cal. App. 4th 967 (2013)	16
<i>Martinez v. Vision Precision Holdings, LLC</i> 2019 WL 7290492 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 30, 2019).....	22
<i>Mitsubishi Motors v. Soler Chrysler-</i> <i>Plymouth</i> 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	22
<i>State ex rel. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC v.</i> <i>Webster</i> 752 S.E.2d 372 (W.V. 2013)	20
<i>Okura & Co. (America), Inc. v. Careau</i> <i>Group</i> 783 F. Supp. 482 (C.D. Cal. 1991)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Perdue v. Crocker Nat’l Bank</i> 38 Cal. 3d 913 (1985).....	16
<i>Pinnacle Museum Tower Ass’n v. Pinnacle Market Dev. (US), LLC</i> 55 Cal. 4th 223 (2012).....	17
<i>Ramos v. Super. Ct.</i> 28 Cal. App. 5th 1042 (2018)	22
<i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> 561 U.S. 63 (2010)	13
<i>Sanchez v. Valencia Holding Company LLC</i> 61 Cal. 4th 899 (2015).....	16, 17
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> 57 Cal. 4th 1109 (2013).....	7, 17
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> 559 U.S. 662 (2010)	14
 Statutes	
9 U.S.C.	
§§ 1 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
§ 2.....	1, 10, 11, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Cal. Code of Civ. Proc.	
§ 631.8.....	3
§§ 1280 <i>et seq.</i>	15
§ 1284.2.....	3
 Cal. Labor Code	
§§ 98-98.2.....	4
§ 98.1(a)	4
§ 98.2.....	4, 23
§ 98.2(a)	4
§ 98.4.....	23
§§ 98.4-98.5.....	4
§ 432.6.....	22
§ 432.6(a)	22
§ 432.6(f).....	22
 Other Authorities	
How to File a Wage Claim, Cal. Dep't of Indus. Relations, https://www.dir.ca.gov/dlse/HowToFileWageClaim.htm (last visited Apr. 27, 2020)	7-8
Shapiro et al., Supreme Court Practice (11th ed. 2019).....	21
